

No. 25-1068

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA F. YOUNG,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, MOSES “ANDRE”
STANCIL, JILL HUNSAKER RYAN
Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF MONTANA, 15 STATES, AND THE ARIZONA
LEGISLATURE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado
Honorable Nina Wang, District Court Judge
District Court Case No. 1:23-CV-01688-NYW-SBP

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

CHRISTIAN CORRIGAN
*Solicitor General**
Counsel of Record

MONTANA DEPT. OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. DEI training increases workplace hostility and division.....	9
II. An employer’s training creates the workplace environment and can creat a <i>per se</i> hostile work environment.	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	6, 8
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> 500 U.S. 614, 630-631 (1991)	8
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	13
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	5, 7
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	6, 17
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U. S. 495, 517 (2000)	5
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	6
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> ("SFFA"), 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	5, 7
<i>Young v. Colo. Dep't of Corrections</i> ("Young I"), 94 F.4th 1242 (10th Cir. 2024)	14, 15

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 32	20
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29	14, 15

Other

Abraham Lincoln, Springfield Speech (June 26, 1857), <i>in</i> 2 COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN 406 (Roy P. Basler ed. 1953)	17
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Ankita Jagdeep, *et al.*, *Instructing Animosity: How DEI Pedagogy Produces the Hostile Attribution Bias*, Rutgers University Social Perception Lab 2 9

C.N. Macrae, *et al.*, *Out of mind but back in sight: Stereotypes on the rebound*, 67 J. PERSONALITY & SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY 808 (1994) 10

Christopher Rufo, *How DEI Corrupts America’s Universities*, CITY JOURNAL (June 23, 2024) 11

David Millard Haskell, *What DEI research concludes about diversity training*, Aristotle Foundation for Public Policy Reality Check (Feb. 12, 2014) 4

Erin Cooley, *et al.*, *Complex intersections of race and class*, 148 J. EXPERIMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY 2218, 2218 (2019) 11

Frank Dobbin & Alexandra Kalev, *Why doesn’t diversity training work? The challenge for industry and academia*, 10 ANTHROPOLOGY NOW 48, 48 (2018) 8

Frederick Douglas, *Speech, What to the Slave Is the Fourth of July?* (July 5, 1852) 11

Hans Bader, *Is the Cure for Racism Really More Racism?*, WALL ST. J. (Oct. 12, 2020) 4

Ibram X. Kendi, *How to Be an Antiracist* (2019) 3

Iris Bohnet, *Focusing on what works for workplace diversity*, McKinsey & Company (Apr. 7, 2017) 8

Juan I. Sanchez & Nohora Medkik, *The effects of diversity awareness training on differential treatment*, 29 GROUP & ORG. MGMT. 517 (Aug. 2024) 20

Lauryn Burnett & Herman Aguinis, *How to prevent and minimize DEI backfire*, SCIENCEDIRECT (2024) 10

Lisa Legault, *et al.*, *Ironic effects of antiprejudice messages: how motivational interventions can reduce (but also increase) prejudice*, 22 PSYCHOLOGICAL SCIENCE 1472 (2011) 10

Musa al-Gharbi, *Diversity-related training: What is it good for?*,
Heterodox Academy (Sept. 16, 2020) 4

Noah Rothman, *Searching for the ‘Anti’ in ‘Antiracism,’* COMMENTARY
(Dec. 21, 2020) 3

Rachel Minkin, *Diversity, Equity and Inclusion in the Workplace*, Pew
Research Center (May 17, 2023)..... 1
